Exhibit 4 provides the additional unfunded liabilities that were associated with the

Board’s October 2019 decision to lower the plan discount rate from 7.00% to 6.75%,

effective with the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuations. As shown in Exhibit 4, before the

change in discount rate and using a 7.00% discount rate, the State plan’s unfunded

liabilities were $5.79 billion. Using a using the current discount rate of 6.75%, the State

plan’s unfunded liabilities are $6.47 billion or an increase of $0.68 billion. Across all

plans, the increase in unfunded liabilities as a result of the change in discount rate was

$2.99 billion.

FUTURE RISK ANALYSIS

Page 8

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 5 provides the estimated additional funding required in fiscal year 2021

associated with lowering the plan discount rate to 6.75%. A 25 basis point reduction in

plan discount rate equates to an approximately 10% increase in employer contribution

rates. This in turn increases expected funding for statewide plans by nearly $209 million

each year.

Exhibit 5

Impact on FY 2021 Funding of 25 Basis Point Reduction in Long-Term Rate of Return

   ($Millions)

Results based on June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation

($Bi l l ions)

as of June 30, 2019

Plan

Before Change in

Discount Rate

After Change in

Discount Rate

Increase in

Unfunded

Liability

State $5.79 $6.47 $0.68

Teachers $11.60 $13.07 $1.47

SPORS $0.29 $0.32 $0.03

VaLORS $0.66 $0.73 $0.07

JRS $0.10 $0.12 $0.02

Local Plans in Aggregate $2.64 $3.36 $0.72

Total Retirement Plans $21.08 $24.07 $2.99

Unfunded Liability Using Actuarial Value of Assets

Plan

Employer

Contribution Rate

Before Change in

Discount Rate

Employer

Contribution Rate

After Change in

Discount Rate Increase in Funding General Fund Non-General Fund

State 13.12% 14.46% $58.6 $22.6 $36.0

Teachers 15.00% 16.62% $139.5 $55.8 $83.7

SPORS 23.88% 26.26% $3.1 $2.7 $0.4

VaLORS 20.19% 21.88% $6.2 $5.7 $0.6

JRS 27.76% 29.84% $1.6 $1.6 $0.0

Local Plans in Aggregate 6.96% 8.33% $72.0 $0.0 $72.0

Total Retirement Plans $281.1 $88.4 $192.7

Increase in Funding Due to Lowering Discount Rate 25 Basis Points

FUTURE RISK ANALYSIS

Page 9

Analysis of Discount Rate Sensitivity

Analysis of discount rate sensitivity on employer contribution rates gives a sense of the

long-term risk to the employer contribution rates and changes to the funded status. The

analysis provides the impact on employer contribution rates assuming discount rates

that are up to two percentage points above or below the current valuation discount rate.

This analysis gives an indication of the potential required employer contribution rates if

the discount rate ranged from 4.75% to 8.75% over the long term. Governmental